
Legacy Gold Mines Ltd.  

Condensed Interim Financial Statements 

As at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 and for the 
three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

(Unaudited) 



(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

June 30, December 31,

As at 2025 2024

Assets
Current assets

Cash 1,711,832$      2,537,357$     
Prepaid expenses 120,863           31,886            

1,832,695        2,569,243       

Exploration and evaluation asset (note 6) 367,679           367,679          

2,200,374$     2,936,922$     

Liability and Shareholders' Equity
Current liability
  Accounts payable 110,787$         128,439$        

Shareholders' equity
Share capital (note 7) 3,391,788        3,391,788       
Share based payment reserve 565,511           416,385          
Deficit (1,867,712) (999,690)

2,089,587        2,808,483       

2,200,374$     2,936,922$     

Approved on behalf of the board

Director Director

Legacy Gold Mines Ltd.

(signed) "Brian Hinchcliffe" (signed) "John Gravelle"

Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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(Unaudited)

For the three For the three For the six For the six

months ended months ended months ended months ended

June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30,

2025 2024 2025 2024

Expenses 
Exploration and evaluation expenditures (note 10) 76,515$           -$        198,624$         -$        
Share based compensation 66,714             - 149,126 - 
Director and advisory fees 72,500             6,801               145,000           15,435             
Management fees 54,492             - 109,357 - 
Foreign exchange losses 84,001             - 91,065 - 
Professional fees 38,526             38,781             89,592 38,781             
Office, IT and administration 24,588             - 49,544 - 
Travel 11,857             - 20,503 - 
Regulatory and filing fees 8,756               4,990               15,211 14,810             
Property investigation - 26,709 - 26,709 

Net and comprehensive loss 437,949$         77,281$           868,022$         95,735$           

Basic and diluted loss per share (note 8) 0.02$               0.04$               0.03$               0.05$               

Weighted average number of common shares (note 8) 25,800,100      2,000,000        25,800,100      2,000,000        

Legacy Gold Mines Ltd.
Condensed Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

Shares Share Capital Deficit Total

Balance, December 31, 2024 25,800,100   3,391,788$      416,385$         (999,690)$      2,808,483$   

Net and comprehensive loss 149,126           (868,022) (718,896)

Balance, June 30, 2025 25,800,100   3,391,788$      565,511$         (1,867,712)$   2,089,587$   

Shares Share Capital Deficit Total

Balance, December 31, 2023 11,050,100   543,720$         115,238$         (141,266)$      517,692$      

Net and comprehensive loss (95,735) (95,735)

Balance, June 30, 2024 11,050,100   543,720$         115,238$         (237,001)$      421,957$      

Share Based 
Payment 
Reserve

Legacy Gold Mines Ltd.

For the six months ended June 30, 2025

For the six months ended June 30, 2024

Share Based 
Payment 
Reserve

Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

June 30, June 30,

2025 2024

Operating activities
Net and comprehensive loss (868,022)$               (95,735)$  
Adjustment for non-cash item

Share based compensation 149,126 - 
Foreign exchange loss 91,065 - 

Change in non-cash working capital items
  Prepaid expenses (88,977) (4,571)
  Accounts payable (17,652) 18,134 

Net change during the period (734,460) (82,172) 

Impact of exchange rates of foreign currency cash (91,065) - 

Cash, beginning of period 2,537,357 525,797 

Cash, end of period 1,711,832$             443,625$  

Legacy Gold Mines Ltd.

For the six months ended

Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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Legacy Gold Mines Ltd. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 

1. Nature of operations

Legacy Gold Mines Ltd. (formerly Prestwick Capital Corporation Limited) (the "Company") was
incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Alberta) on June 4, 2021. The Company
maintains its head office at 30th Floor, 421 7th Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta T2P 4K9 and its
registered office at 1250, 639 - 5th Avenue SW., Calgary, Alberta, T2P 0M9. The Company was a
Capital Pool Company ("CPC") as defined pursuant to Policy 2.4 of The TSX Venture Exchange
(the "TSXV').

On July 24, 2024 the Company entered into a definitive option agreement (the “Option Agreement”)
with respect to a transaction (the “Transaction”) whereby the Company obtained an option (the
“Option”) to acquire from Champion Electric Metals Inc. (“Champion”) a 100% undivided interest
in and to the mineral claims comprising the Baner gold project located in Idaho County, Idaho, USA
(the “Baner Gold Project”).  The Baner Gold Project is comprised of 215 unpatented lode claims
covering approximately 3,818 contiguous acres (1,545 hectares). The Transaction was completed
on October 3, 2024 and constituted the Company’s Qualifying Transaction, with the result that the
Company is now a Tier 2 mining issuer under the policies of the TSXV under the symbol “LEGY”.

2. Statement of compliance

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) applicable to the preparation of interim
financial statements, including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting and interpretations adopted by
the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). These condensed interim financial
statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of application as those used in the
Company’s audited financial statements for the year end December 31, 2024.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on August 13, 2025. 

3. Going concern

The Company recently began to conduct commercial operations but has not yet begun to generate
revenue from its exploration activities. The Company's continuing operations are dependent upon
its being successful in its exploration efforts and ultimately develop producing mines.  There is no
assurance that the Company will be able to identify quantities and qualities of minerals that are
economically recoverable.  Substantial additional funds for the establishment of the Company’s
current and planned mineral exploration and development will be required.  The ability of the
Company to fund its potential future operations and commitments is dependent upon its ability to
obtain additional financing.  These conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that
may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

4. Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional
currency.
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Legacy Gold Mines Ltd. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 

5. Material accounting policies

Measurement uncertainty

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure
of contingent assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date and the reported amounts of revenues
and expenses during the period.

The following is the financial statement item which is most impacted by estimation uncertainty and
critical judgments in applying the accounting policies.

The Company recognizes deferred tax assets to the extent that it is probable that future taxable
profits will be available to utilize the Company’s deductible temporary differences which are based
on management’s judgement on the degree of future taxable profits. To the extent that future taxable
profits differ significantly from the estimates impacts the amount of the deferred tax assets
management judges is probable.

Exploration, evaluation and resource property acquisition costs

The Company is in the exploration stage with respect to its investment in resource property costs
and accordingly follows the practice of capitalizing significant acquisition costs on active
exploration properties and expensing exploration and evaluation expenditures.  The aggregate
costs related to abandoned mineral properties are charged to operations at the time of any
abandonment or when it has been determined that there is evidence of an impairment.  An
impairment charge relating to a mineral property is subsequently reversed when new exploration
results or actual or potential proceeds on sale or farm out of the property result in a revised estimate
of the recoverable amount but only to the extent that this does not exceed the original carrying
value of the property that would have resulted if no impairment had been recognized.

The recoverability of amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets is dependent upon the
discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain financing to
complete development of the properties, and on future production or proceeds of disposition.  The
Company recognizes, in income, costs recovered on mineral properties when amounts received or
receivable are in excess of the carrying amount of the mineral properties.

All capitalized acquisition expenditures are monitored for indications of impairment.  Where a
potential impairment is indicated, assessments are performed for each area of interest.  To the
extent that exploration expenditure is not expected to be recovered, it is charged to the results of
operations.

Financial instruments

Recognition

The Company recognizes financial assets and financial liabilities when it becomes party to the
contractual provisions of the instrument.
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Legacy Gold Mines Ltd. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 

5. Material accounting policies, continued

Classification

Financial assets are classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost, fair value through other
comprehensive income or fair value through profit or loss on the basis of both the Company’s
business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of
the financial asset. The classification of subsequently measured at amortized cost is used when the
objective of the business model is to hold assets and collect contractual cash flows, and the
contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and
interest on the principal amount outstanding.

The Company’s cash is classified as a financial asset measured at fair value through profit and loss.

Financial liabilities are classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost unless they meet the
criteria for measurement at fair value or other prescribed measurement.

The Company’s accounts payable are classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost.

Measurement

Financial assets and financial liabilities classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost are
initially measured at fair value plus or minus transaction costs that are directly attributable to the
acquisition of the financial asset or issue of the financial liability. Subsequently the financial assets
and liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

Impairment

Financial assets classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost or fair value through other
comprehensive income reflect the Company’s assessment of expected credit losses. The impairment
methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

Earnings per share

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share data for its common shares. Basic
earnings per share is calculated by dividing earnings attributable to the equity shareholders by
the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. All of the shares
held in escrow are considered contingently returnable until the Company completes a Qualifying
Transaction and, accordingly, are not considered to be outstanding shares for purposes of the
calculation. Diluted earnings per share are determined by adjusting the weighted average number
of common shares for the dilutive effect of share based payments using the treasury stock
method. Under this method, stock options, whose exercise price is less than the average market
price of the Company's common shares, are assumed to be exercised and the proceeds used to
repurchase common shares at the average market price for the period.
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Legacy Gold Mines Ltd. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 

5. Material accounting policies, continued

Income taxes

Income taxes are calculated using the liability method of tax allocation accounting. Temporary
differences arising from the difference between the tax basis of an asset or liability and its carrying
value on the statement of financial position are used to calculate deferred income tax liabilities or
assets. Deferred income tax liabilities or assets are calculated using tax rates anticipated to apply in
the periods that the temporary differences are expected to reverse. The effect on deferred tax assets
and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that substantive
enactment occurs. A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible
temporary differences, to the extent it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against
which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced
to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Share based payments

Share based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted
and amortized over the vesting period. Share based payments to non-employees are measured at the
fair value of the good or service received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued if it is
determined that the fair value of the good or service cannot be measured reliably, and are recorded
at the date the good or service is received. The corresponding amount is recorded to an equity
reserve. The Company estimates the fair value of options using the Black-Scholes option pricing
model.

Accounting standards issued but not yet adopted

 IFRS 18 Presentation and disclosure in the financial statements (replacement of IAS 1)

This new standard maintains many of the current requirements for the presentation of financial
statements and adds new requirements concerning the statement of profit or loss, management-
defined performance measures, and the principles of aggregation and disaggregation of information.
The new requirements concerning the statement of profit or loss include requiring entities to classify
income and expenses included in the statement of profit or loss in one of five categories (operating,
investing, financing, income taxes, discontinued operations), and prescribing that subtotals for
operating profit or loss and profit or loss before financing and income taxes are presented.  The new
requirements concerning management-defined performance measures involve explanation of the
purpose, calculation of, and reconciliation to the most closely related performance measure
prescribed in an IFRS accounting standard, of performance measures used in public
communications by entities outside of the financial statements that are not a measure specifically
required to be presented or disclosed by an IFRS accounting standard.

The standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027, with
earlier adoption permitted.  The Company is assessing the impact of the new standard on its financial
statements.

Other new accounting standards and amendments to existing standards that have been issued and
that the Company will be required to adopt in future years are either not applicable or are not
expected to have a significant impact on the Company’s financial statements.
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Legacy Gold Mines Ltd. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 

6. Exploration and evaluation asset

June 30, 
2025 

December 31, 
2024 

Baner Gold Project, acquisition costs 
Cash payments1 $       86,773 $     86,773 
Share and share based payments 280,906 280,906 
Total $     367,679 $    367,679 

1 Cash payments consisted of a payment of $75,000 to Champion on closing of the Transaction and legal costs. 

Baner Gold Project, Idaho, USA 

On October 3, 2024 the Company completed the Transaction whereby the Company acquired the 
Option from Champion to acquire a 100% undivided interest in and to the mineral claims 
comprising the Baner Gold Project located in Idaho County, Idaho, USA, subject to the terms of the 
Option.  The Baner Gold Project is comprised of 215 unpatented lode claims covering 
approximately 3,818 contiguous acres (1,545 hectares). 

On completion of the Transaction, the Company paid or issued (as applicable) to Champion, 
$75,000, 1.1 million common shares of the Company and warrants to purchase up to 200,000 
common shares of the Company at $0.30 per share for 2 years from the date of issuance.  Under the 
terms of the Option Agreement, in order to exercise the Option and keep it in good standing, the 
Company will be required to make additional cash payments and issue securities as follows: 

1. Paying or issuing (as applicable) to Champion within 18 months from the completion of
the Transaction (“Payment #1 Date”):

a. $350,000;

b. 200,000 common shares; and

c. warrants to purchase up to 200,000 common shares at the last closing price for the
common shares prior to the date of issuance, for two (2) years from the date of
issuance.

2. Paying or issuing (as applicable) to Champion within 12 months from the Payment #1 Date:

a. $500,000; and

b. warrants to purchase up to 200,000 common shares at the last closing price for the
common shares prior to the date of issuance, for two (2) years from the date of
issuance.

Upon satisfaction of the payments and securities issuances above, the Option will be deemed to be 
exercised and a 100% undivided interest in the Baner Gold Project will be transferred to the 
Company, free and clear of all encumbrances, subject to a 1% net smelter return royalty (the “NSR”) 
in favour of Champion. The Company may buy-back the NSR in consideration for payment of $7.5 
million to Champion. 
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Legacy Gold Mines Ltd. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 

7. Share capital

Authorized

Unlimited number of Common shares 

Share issuance detail 

On October 3, 2024 the Company completed the Transaction to obtain the Option.  On completion 
of the Transaction the Company issued to Champion 1.1 million common shares of the Company.  
In conjunction with the Transaction, the Company also completed a private placement of 
13,500,000 subscription receipts at $0.20 per subscription receipt, and on completion of the 
Transaction, those subscription receipts automatically converted into 13,500,000 common shares 
of the Company, resulting in gross proceeds of $2,700,000 being released to the Company (the 
“Private Placement”). 

Escrowed shares 

Pursuant to an escrow agreement dated May 12, 2023 between the Company, Alliance Trust 
Company and certain shareholders of the Company 9,050,100 of the issued and outstanding 
common shares have been deposited in escrow.  Upon the completion of the Transaction, the TSXV 
issued a bulletin announcing the final acceptance, and 25% of the common shares held pursuant to 
the escrow agreement were immediately released. Every six months following the initial release an 
additional 25% will be released.  

These common shares were considered contingently returnable until the Company completed its 
Qualifying Transaction and, accordingly, were not considered to be outstanding shares for 
purposes of the calculation of loss per share prior to October 3, 2024. 

Pursuant to an escrow agreement dated October 3, 2024 between the Company, Alliance Trust 
Company and Champion, the 1,100,000 common shares issued to Champion upon such closing 
have been deposited in escrow and will be released on the earlier of (i) completion of Payment #1, 
and (ii) termination of the Option Agreement. 

Pursuant to an escrow agreement dated October 3, 2024 between the Company, Alliance Trust 
Company and a director and shareholder of the Company, 150,000 of the issued and outstanding 
common shares were deposited in escrow. Upon the completion of the Transaction, the TSXV 
issued a bulletin announcing the final acceptance, and 10% of the common shares held pursuant to 
the escrow agreement were immediately released. Every six months following the initial release an 
additional 15% will be released. 

There were 5,745,050 common shares subject to escrow at June 30, 2025 (December 31, 2024 - 
8,022,575). 

Stock Options 

The Company has adopted an incentive stock option plan (the “Option Plan”) which provides that 
the Board of Directors may from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with requirements 
of applicable regulatory authorities, grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants to the  
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Legacy Gold Mines Ltd. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 

7. Share capital, continued

Company, nontransferable options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of
common shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding common
shares. However, other than in connection with a Qualifying Transaction, during the time that the
Company is a CPC, the aggregate number of common shares issuable upon exercise of all options
granted under the Option Plan shall not exceed 10% of the common shares of the Company issued
and outstanding at the closing of the Company's initial public offering. Such options will be
exercisable for a period of up to ten years from the date of grant.

The Board of Directors determines the exercise price per common shares, the number of options
granted to individual directors, officers, employees and consultants and all other terms and
conditions of the options. The Option Plan is subject to regulatory approval.

The following table reflects the continuity of stock options for the six months ended June 30, 2025
and the year ended December 31, 2024:

Number of Stock 
Options 

Weighted 
Average 

Exercise Price 
Balance, December 31, 2023 1,105,000 $0.10 
Granted (i) 1,020,000 $0.58 
Forfeited (276,250) $0.10 
Balance, December 31, 2024 1,848,750 $0.36 
Granted (ii),(iii) 175,000 $0.40 
Balance, June 30, 2025 2,023,750 $0.36 

i. On November 19, 2024, the Company granted incentive stock options to certain officers,
directors and consultants to acquire, in aggregate, 1,020,000 common shares at a price of
$0.58 per share, with an expiry date of November 19, 2029, vesting one-half immediately
and the remaining one-half on November 19, 2025.  The resulting fair value of $251,786
was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following
assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 100%; a risk-free
interest rate of 3.13%, an expected life of 5 years and a forfeiture rate of nil.

ii. On January 13, 2025, the Company granted incentive stock options to a director to acquire,
in aggregate, 125,000 common shares at a price of $0.39 per share, with an expiry date of
January 13, 2030, vesting one-half immediately and the remaining one-half on January 13,
2030.  The resulting fair value of $43,796 was estimated using the Black-Scholes option
pricing model with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%; expected
volatility of 100%; a risk-free interest rate of 3.23%, an expected life of 5 years and a
forfeiture rate of nil.
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Legacy Gold Mines Ltd. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 

7. Share capital, continued

iii. On May 21, 2025, the Company granted incentive stock options to a consultant to acquire,
in aggregate, 50,000 common shares at a price of $0.43 per share, with an expiry date of
May 19, 2030, vesting one-half immediately and the remaining one-half on May 19, 2030.
The resulting fair value of $19,131 was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing
model with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility
of 100%; a risk-free interest rate of 2.99%, an expected life of 5 years and a forfeiture rate
of nil.

The following table reflects the stock options outstanding as at June 30, 2025: 

Expiry Date Weighted 
Average 

Exercise Price 

Weighted 
Average Life 
Remaining 

Stock Options 
Outstanding 

Stock Options 
Exercisable 

October 3, 2025 $0.10 0.25 years 828,750 828,750 
November 19, 2029 $0.58 4.38 years 1,020,000 510,000 
January 13, 2030 $0.39 4.54 years 125,000 62,500 
May 19, 2030 $0.43 4.88 years 50,000 25,000 

$0.29 2.24 years 2,023,750 1,426,250 

Warrants 

Warrants 

The following table reflects the continuity of warrants for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 
the year ended December 31, 2024: 

Number of 
Warrants 

Weighted 
Average Exercise 

Price 
Balance, December 31, 2023 200,000 $0.10 
Granted (i)(ii) 400,000 $0.25 
Balance, December 31, 2024 and June 30, 2025 600,000 $0.20 

i. On the closing of the Transaction, the Company granted Champion non-transferable
common share purchase warrants to purchase 200,000 common shares at a price of $0.30
per common share, with an expiry date of October 3, 2026.  The resulting fair value of
$22,406 was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following
assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 100%, a risk-free
interest rate of 3.13%, an expected life of 2 years and a forfeiture rate of nil.

ii. In connection with the closing of the Private Placement, the Company granted to finders,
non-transferable common share purchase warrants to purchase 200,000 common shares at
a price of $0.20 per common share, with an expiry date of October 4, 2026.  The resulting
fair value of $26,955 was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the
following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%, expected volatility of 100%, a risk-
free interest rate of 3.13%, an expected life of 2 years and a forfeiture rate of nil.
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Legacy Gold Mines Ltd. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 

8. Loss per share

Basic loss per share amounts are calculated by dividing net loss for the period attributable to
ordinary equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares
outstanding during the period.

The following reflects the loss and unit data used in the basic and diluted loss per share
computations:

Six months ended  June 30, 2025
Net loss available to common shareholders (numerator) $    (868,022) 
Weighted average number of common shares 25,800,100  
Loss per share (basic and diluted) $      (0.03)   

Six months ended June 30, 2024 
Net loss available to common shareholders (numerator) $       (95,735) 
Effect of shares outstanding during the period 11,050,100  
Effect of escrowed shares (9,050,100) 
Weighted average number of common shares 2,000,000    
Loss per share (basic and diluted) $      (0.05)    

The Company has excluded potential common share equivalents, comprised of incremental shares 
from stock options calculated using the treasury method from the loss per share calculation, as they 
were anti-dilutive. 

9. Related party transactions and balances

Key management personnel 
compensation 

June 30, 
 2025 

June 30, 
 2024 

Management fees  $      109,357 $           - 
Director and advisory fees 145,000 - 
Geological consulting fees 52,000 - 
Share-based compensation 103,257 - 

$      409,614 $     - 

A founder of the law firm Modern Finance Law was, until October 3, 2024, a director of the 
Company.  During the six months ended June 30, 2024, the Company incurred professional fee 
expenses of $35,062 for professional services rendered by Modern Finance Law.   

At June 30, 2025, $85,488 (December 31, 2024 - $30,613) is payable to related parties and is 
included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. 
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Legacy Gold Mines Ltd. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 

10. Exploration and evaluation expenditures

For the six months ended 
June 30, 

 2025 
June 30, 

 2024 
Baner Gold Project 
Geological consulting $     182,144 $       - 
Site rental 8,110 - 
Camp support 8,370 - 
Total $     198,624 $       - 

11. Financial instruments

The Company's financial instruments, consisting of cash and accounts payable, approximate fair
value due to the relatively short maturities of the instruments. It is management's opinion that the
Company is not exposed to significant interest or credit risks arising from these instruments.

Liquidity risk

 The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity
to meet liabilities when due. The ability to do this relies on the Company raising equity financing
in a timely manner and by maintaining sufficient cash in excess of anticipated  needs.  Accounts
payable generally have contractual maturities of less than thirty days  and  are  subject  to  normal
trade terms.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency rates.  The Company is exposed to currency risk
on U.S. dollar denominated trade payables related to its U.S. exploration operations.  The Company
does not use derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to foreign currency risk, however
exchange rates are continually monitored for any significant changes. A portion of the Company’s
exploration expenses are paid in USD and in order to reduce its currency risk related to the CAD,
the Company has converted a portion of its CAD cash balances into USD.  The Canadian dollar
equivalent carrying amounts at June 30, 2025 of the Company’s U.S. dollar denominated cash
balance was $1,453,066 (December 31, 2024 - $nil) and accounts payable and accrued liabilities at
was $29,014 (December 31, 2024 - $52,144).
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Legacy Gold Mines Ltd. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 

12. Capital management

The Company defines capital as total equity which was $2,089,587 at June 30, 2025. The
Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the entity's ability to continue as a
going concern and to have sufficient capital to be able to identify, evaluate and then acquire an
interest in a business or assets.

The Company does not have any externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in
economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the
capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares.
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